



Eimskipafélag Íslands hf.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
1 January to 30 June 2013
EUR

Eimskipafélag Íslands hf.
Korngardar 2
104 Reykjavík
Iceland

Reg. no. 690409-0460

Contents

Endorsement by the Board of Directors and the CEO	3
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	10
Quarterly Statements	15

Endorsement and Statement by the Board of Directors and the CEO

Eimskip specializes in shipping, logistics and supply chain management and offers its customers solutions on both land and sea with special emphasis on the handling and storing of any type of temperature-controlled cargo, frozen or chilled.

In March, Eimskip made substantial changes in its sailing schedule. The changes included weekly coastal sailings in Iceland, with additional port calls in Faroe Islands, direct connection to the UK and mainland Europe and shorter transit time and increased frequency to and from the USA. The number of vessels in liner services was increased by one. In connection with the changes, Eimskip opened a new office in Gdynia, Poland and Portland, Maine, USA.

In April 2013 Eimskip entered into an amendment agreement regarding the building of two new container vessels. Expected delivery was in the year 2013 but with the amendment agreement, delivery is expected in the first half of 2014. As a result of the delay, Eimskip was able to negotiate a reduction of the vessels' purchase price of USD 10 million in total.

Net earnings for the six months ended 30 June 2013 amounted to EUR 4.6 million according to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Total equity at 30 June 2013 amounted to EUR 200.7 million according to the statement of financial position.

Statement by the Board of Directors and the CEO

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Eimskipafélag Íslands hf. and its subsidiaries ("Eimskip") for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013 are prepared and presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for Interim Financial Statements (IAS 34) as adopted by the EU and additional Icelandic disclosure requirements for financial statements of listed companies. The financial statements are presented in thousands of EUR. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's independent auditors.

According to the best of our knowledge, it is our opinion that these condensed consolidated interim financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial performance of Eimskip for the six months ended 30 June 2013, its assets, liabilities and financial position as at 30 June 2013 and its consolidated cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2013.

Further, in our opinion the consolidated interim financial statements and the Endorsement by the Board of Directors and the CEO give a fair view of the development and performance of Eimskip's operations and its position and describes the principal risks and uncertainties faced by Eimskip.

The Board of Directors and the CEO have today discussed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Eimskipafélag Íslands hf. for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013 and confirm them by means of their signatures.

Reykjavík, 29 August 2013

Board of Directors:

Richard Winston Mark d'Abo, Chairman
Gunnar Karl Gudmundsson
Hrund Rudolfsdóttir
Helga Melkorka Óttarsdóttir
Víglundur Thorsteinsson

CEO:

Gylfi Sigfússon

This page has been left blank intentionally

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

1 January to 30 June 2013

	Notes	2013 1.4.-30.6.	2012 1.4.-30.6.	2013 1.1.-30.6.	2012 1.1.-30.6.
Operating revenue:					
Sales	2,6	108,112	106,861	213,425	203,151
Expenses:					
Operating expenses		79,220	77,312	158,710	149,747
Salaries and related expenses		19,053	17,283	37,659	34,362
		<u>98,273</u>	<u>94,595</u>	<u>196,369</u>	<u>184,109</u>
Operating profit, EBITDA		9,839	12,266	17,056	19,042
Depreciation and amortization		<u>(5,028)</u>	<u>(5,830)</u>	<u>(10,162)</u>	<u>(11,292)</u>
Results from operating activities, EBIT		4,811	6,436	6,894	7,750
Finance income		51	159	297	305
Finance expense		<u>(2,118)</u>	<u>(1,180)</u>	<u>(1,415)</u>	<u>(2,343)</u>
Net finance expense	7	<u>(2,067)</u>	<u>(1,021)</u>	<u>(1,118)</u>	<u>(2,038)</u>
Net earnings before income tax		2,744	5,415	5,776	5,712
Income tax	5	<u>(706)</u>	<u>1,979</u>	<u>(1,206)</u>	<u>2,264</u>
Net earnings for the period		<u>2,038</u>	<u>7,394</u>	<u>4,570</u>	<u>7,976</u>
Income for the period attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		2,064	7,329	4,569	7,875
Non-controlling interest		<u>(26)</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>101</u>
		<u>2,038</u>	<u>7,394</u>	<u>4,570</u>	<u>7,976</u>
Earnings per share:					
Basic earnings per share expressed in EUR cent per share	8	0.0106	0.0390	0.0235	0.0419
Diluted earnings per share expressed in EUR cent per share	8	0.0106	0.0376	0.0235	0.0404

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

1 January to 30 June 2013

	Notes	2013 1.4.-30.6.	2012 1.4.-30.6.	2013 1.1.-30.6.	2012 1.1.-30.6.
Net earnings for the period		2,038	7,394	4,570	7,976
Other comprehensive income:					
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations		(904)	(417)	(763)	195
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>1,134</u>	<u>6,977</u>	<u>3,807</u>	<u>8,171</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		1,175	6,912	3,825	7,994
Non-controlling interest		(41)	65	(18)	177
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>1,134</u>	<u>6,977</u>	<u>3,807</u>	<u>8,171</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 30 June 2013

	Notes	30.6.2013	31.12.2012
Assets:			
Property, vessels and equipment		183,699	180,440
Intangible assets		20,712	19,647
Finance assets		892	984
Deferred tax assets		8,032	8,652
Total non-current assets		213,335	209,723
Inventories		3,205	3,114
Trade and other receivables		70,049	63,140
Cash and cash equivalents		27,462	37,304
Total current assets		100,716	103,558
Total assets		314,051	313,281
 Equity:			
Share capital		1,211	1,211
Share premium		154,680	154,680
Translation reserve		(1,306)	(543)
Retained earnings		43,123	41,208
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		197,708	196,556
Non-controlling interest		2,948	3,043
Total equity		200,656	199,599
 Liabilities:			
Loans and borrowings	9	52,989	51,088
Total non-current liabilities		52,989	51,088
Loans and borrowings	9	7,560	8,166
Trade and other payables		52,846	54,428
Total current liabilities		60,406	62,594
Total liabilities		113,395	113,682
Total equity and liabilities		314,051	313,281

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

1 January to 30 June 2013

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium	Share option reserve	Trans-lation reserve	Retained earnings	Total	Non controlling interest	
Changes in Equity 2013:								
Equity at 1 January 2013	1,211	154,680	0	(543)	41,208	196,556	3,043	199,599
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations				(763)		(763)	(18)	(781)
Other changes in non-controlling interest						0	(76)	(76)
Dividend paid (0.00137 EUR per share)					(2,655)	(2,655)		(2,655)
Net earnings for the period					4,570	4,570	(1)	4,569
Equity at 30 June 2013	<u>1,211</u>	<u>154,680</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(1,306)</u>	<u>43,123</u>	<u>197,708</u>	<u>2,948</u>	<u>200,656</u>
Changes in Equity 2012:								
Equity at 1 January 2012	104	148,179	425	88	25,077	173,873	2,636	176,509
Effects of share based payment agreements			174			174		174
Stock split	1,070	(1,070)				0		0
Minority dividends						0	(156)	(156)
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations				119		119	76	195
Net earnings for the period					7,875	7,875	101	7,976
Equity at 30 June 2012	<u>1,174</u>	<u>147,109</u>	<u>599</u>	<u>207</u>	<u>32,952</u>	<u>182,041</u>	<u>2,813</u>	<u>184,698</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

1 January to 30 June 2013

	Notes	2013 1.4.-30.6.	2012 1.4.-30.6.	2013 1.1.-30.6.	2012 1.1.-30.6.
Cash flows from operating activities:					
Earnings for the period		2,038	7,394	4,570	7,976
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation and amortization		5,028	5,830	10,162	11,292
Net finance expense		2,067	1,021	1,118	2,038
Change in deferred taxes		325	(2,137)	591	(2,404)
Other changes		(101)	(197)	(2,377)	(260)
		<u>9,357</u>	<u>11,911</u>	<u>14,064</u>	<u>18,642</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:					
Inventories, change		1,025	495	(133)	(97)
Receivables, change		(5,201)	(5,290)	(6,299)	(4,088)
Payables, change		3,801	6,896	(256)	4,105
Change in operating assets and liabilities		<u>(375)</u>	<u>2,101</u>	<u>(6,688)</u>	<u>(80)</u>
Interest paid		(475)	(991)	(1,054)	(1,991)
Interest received		(45)	211	200	406
Taxes paid		(236)	(187)	(653)	(187)
Net cash from operating activities		<u>8,226</u>	<u>13,045</u>	<u>5,869</u>	<u>16,790</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities:					
Investments in non-current assets		(6,110)	(6,035)	(14,689)	(28,759)
Proceeds from the sale of non-current assets		2,975	426	3,546	1,173
Investments in subsidiaries net of cash acquired		(528)	0	(565)	0
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(3,663)</u>	<u>(5,609)</u>	<u>(11,708)</u>	<u>(27,586)</u>
Cash flows used in financing activities:					
Changes in non-controlling interest		0	(156)	0	(156)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	9	7,660	284	7,660	280
Repayment of long-term borrowings	9	(2,866)	(3,475)	(5,482)	(5,978)
Dividend paid		(2,655)	0	(2,655)	0
Short-term borrowing, change		(2,961)	(2,039)	(2,823)	0
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(822)</u>	<u>(5,386)</u>	<u>(3,300)</u>	<u>(5,854)</u>
Changes in cash and cash equivalents		3,741	2,050	(9,139)	(16,650)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		23,977	24,997	37,304	43,517
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held		(256)	154	(703)	334
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		<u><u>27,462</u></u>	<u><u>27,201</u></u>	<u><u>27,462</u></u>	<u><u>27,201</u></u>
Investing activities not affecting cash flows:					
Proceeds from the sale of non-current assets		0	0	2,823	0
Repayment of long-term borrowings		0	0	(2,823)	0
Investment in non-current assets		0	(4,343)	0	(4,890)
Proceeds from long term borrowings		0	4,343	0	4,890

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Reporting entity

Eimskipafélag Íslands hf. (the "Company") is a public limited liability company domiciled in Iceland. The address of the Company's registered office is Korngardar 2, 104 Reykjavík. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "Eimskip" or the "Group") and Eimskip's interest in associated companies. The parent company is an investment company focused on investments in shipping and logistic services. The Company is listed on the Nasdaq OMX Iceland.

2. Basis of preparation

a. Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for a complete set of consolidated annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012, which is available on the Company's website, www.eimskip.is and in the NASDAQ OMX Nordic news system.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 29 August 2013.

b. Restatement of comparative figures

One of the Group's subsidiaries restated its comparative amounts for sales and operating expenses for the previous year when preparing the interim financial statements for the first half of 2013. The restatement is due to the fact that in the previous year the subsidiary presented certain sales on net basis but did not report gross amounts of income and expenses. The effect on the consolidated comparative figures is an increase of EUR 5.1 million in sales with a corresponding increase in operating expenses. The restatement of the comparative amounts has no other effect on the consolidated interim financial statements.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2013, and have been applied consistently by Group entities.

These consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Euro (EUR), which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information presented in EUR has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

4. Judgements and estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012.

5. Income tax

The net taxes for the six month period 2012 was a benefit despite earnings before taxes. One of the Company's subsidiaries had taxable losses that were not recognized due to uncertainty. Following a purchase of three vessels in 2012 this subsidiary now has operating income that will offset the previously unrecognized tax losses. As a result tax losses carried-forward amounting to EUR 2.8 million were recognized in the first six months 2012.

Notes

6. Segment reporting Business segments

	Liner services	Forwarding services	Consoli- dated
1 January to 30 June 2013			
Revenue, external	155,428	57,997	213,425
Inter-segment revenue	14,877	16,066	30,943
Total	<u>170,305</u>	<u>74,063</u>	<u>244,368</u>
Expenses, external	(139,798)	(56,571)	(196,369)
Inter-segment expense	(16,066)	(14,877)	(30,943)
EBITDA	<u>14,441</u>	<u>2,615</u>	<u>17,056</u>
Depreciation and amortization	(9,454)	(708)	(10,162)
EBIT	4,987	1,907	6,894
Finance income	136	161	297
Finance expense	(1,151)	(264)	(1,415)
Income tax	(602)	(604)	(1,206)
Net earnings for the period	<u>3,370</u>	<u>1,200</u>	<u>4,570</u>
	Liner services	Forwarding services	Consoli- dated
1 January to 30 June 2012			
Revenue, external	149,603	53,548	203,151
Inter-segment revenue	11,965	13,597	25,562
Total	<u>161,568</u>	<u>67,145</u>	<u>228,713</u>
Expenses, external	(131,820)	(52,289)	(184,109)
Inter-segment expense	(13,597)	(11,965)	(25,562)
EBITDA	<u>16,151</u>	<u>2,891</u>	<u>19,042</u>
Depreciation and amortization	(10,662)	(630)	(11,292)
EBIT	5,489	2,261	7,750
Finance income	87	218	305
Finance expense	(2,049)	(294)	(2,343)
Income tax	2,753	(489)	2,264
Net earnings for the period	<u>6,280</u>	<u>1,696</u>	<u>7,976</u>
Information on assets and liabilities			
Segment assets as at 30 June 2013	270,885	43,166	314,051
Segment assets as at 31 December 2012	267,552	45,729	313,281
Segment liabilities as at 30 June 2013	89,119	24,276	113,395
Segment liabilities as at 31 December 2012	88,576	25,106	113,682
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013	14,543	146	14,689
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 30 June 2012	33,067	582	33,649

Notes

6. Segment reporting, continued

Geographical segments

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue and assets are based on the geographical location of assets.

	North Atlantic	Other territories	Consoli- dated
Revenue, external for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013	185,344	28,081	213,425
Revenue, external for the period 1 January to 30 June 2012	178,526	24,625	203,151
Geographical location of assets as at 30 June 2013	297,913	16,138	314,051
Geographical location of assets as at 31 December 2012	295,557	17,724	313,281
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 30 June 2013	14,685	4	14,689
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 30 June 2012	33,585	64	33,649

7. Finance income and expense

Finance income is specified as follows:

	2013	2012	2013	2012
	1.4. - 30.6.	1.4. - 30.6.	1.1. - 30.6.	1.1. - 30.6.
Interest income	0	14	246	160
Dividend received	51	47	51	47
Fair value changes of financial instruments	0	98	0	98
	<u>51</u>	<u>159</u>	<u>297</u>	<u>305</u>

Finance expense is specified as follows:

Interest on long-term loans	(569)	(695)	(1,064)	(1,404)
Other finance expense	(161)	(217)	(273)	(544)
Net foreign exchange loss	(1,388)	(268)	(78)	(395)
	<u>(2,118)</u>	<u>(1,180)</u>	<u>(1,415)</u>	<u>(2,343)</u>
Net finance expense	<u>(2,067)</u>	<u>(1,021)</u>	<u>(1,118)</u>	<u>(2,038)</u>

8. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share at 30 June 2013 was based on earnings attributable to shareholders and a weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Calculations are as follows:

	30.6.2013	30.6.2012
Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders	<u>4,569</u>	<u>7,875</u>
Number of outstanding shares at the beginning of the year	200,000	20,000
Effect of stock split issued in 2012	0	180,000
Effect of treasury shares held	<u>(5,919)</u>	<u>(11,920)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June	<u>194,081</u>	<u>188,080</u>
Basic earnings per share expressed in EUR cent per share	0.0235	0.0419

Notes

8. Earnings per share, continued

Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share at 30 June 2013 was based on profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustments for the effects of all dilutive potential shares. Calculations are as follows:

	30.6.2013	30.6.2012
Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders	4,569	7,875
Effect of shares issued	200,000	20,000
Effect of stock split issued in 2012	0	180,000
Effect of share options on issue	0	7,000
Effect of treasury shares held	(5,919)	(11,920)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June	194,081	195,080
Diluted earnings per share expressed in EUR cent per share	0.0235	0.0404

9. Loans and borrowings

This note provides information on the contractual terms of Eimskip's interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Non-current loans and borrowings consist of the following:

	30.6.2013	31.12.2012
Finance lease liabilities	5,584	8,538
Loans and borrowings	54,965	50,716
	<u>60,549</u>	<u>59,254</u>

	30.6.2013		31.12.2012	
	Nominal interest	Carrying amount	Nominal interest	Carrying amount
Loans in EUR	3.9%	41,066	3.9%	42,470
Loans in USD	1.8%	4,128	1.8%	5,116
Loans in other currencies	-	9,771	-	3,130
		<u>54,965</u>		<u>50,716</u>
Current maturities		(5,616)		(5,568)
		<u>49,349</u>		<u>45,148</u>

Aggregated annual maturities are as follows:

	30.6.2013	31.12.2012
On demand or within 12 months	5,616	5,568
Within 24 months	18,010	11,158
Within 36 months	3,325	4,373
Within 48 months	3,114	3,120
Within 60 months	3,114	3,120
After 60 months	21,786	23,377
	<u>54,965</u>	<u>50,716</u>

Collateral of loans and borrowings is specified as follows:

	30.6.2013	31.12.2012
Loans with collateral in fixed assets	54,965	50,716
Finance leases	5,584	8,538
Total	<u>60,549</u>	<u>59,254</u>

Notes

9. Loans and borrowings, continued

Finance lease liabilities

Finance lease liabilities are payable as follows:

	30.6.2013		31.12.2012	
	Minimum lease payments	Principal	Minimum lease payments	Principal
Less than one year	1,948	1,944	2,604	2,598
Between one and five years	3,318	3,305	4,743	4,731
More than five years	336	335	1,210	1,209
	<u>5,602</u>	<u>5,584</u>	<u>8,557</u>	<u>8,538</u>

10. Capital commitments

In 2011 Eimskip entered into an agreement with a Chinese shipbuilding company for the building of two new container vessels which are expected to be delivered in the first half of 2014. The total commitment according to the agreement is USD 40.4 million or EUR 30.9 million, after a renegotiation where the purchase price was reduced by 10 million, mainly due to delay in the delivery of the vessels. The remaining obligation as at 30 June was USD 14.2 million or EUR 10.8 million.

11. Group entities

At period-end the Company owned directly nine subsidiaries that are all included in the consolidation. The direct subsidiaries further owned 43 subsidiaries at period-end. The Group's subsidiaries are as follows:

	Country of incorporation	Ownership Interest	Ownership Interest
		30.6.2013	31.12.2012
Eimskip Ísland ehf.	Iceland	100%	100%
TVG-Zimsen ehf.	Iceland	100%	100%
Eimskip USA, Inc.	USA	100%	100%
Eimskip UK Ltd.	England	100%	100%
Eimskip Holding B.V.	Holland	100%	100%
P/F Faroe Ship	Faroe Islands	100%	100%
Avia Technical Services Ltd.	England	100%	100%
Harbour Grace CS Inc.,	Canada	51%	51%
Eimskip REIT ehf.	Iceland	100%	100%

Quarterly statements

	Q2 2013	Q1 2013	Q4 2012	Q3 2012	Q2 2012
Operating revenue	108,112	105,313	107,928	112,574	106,861
Salaries and operating expenses	98,273	98,096	97,726	101,054	94,595
Other expenses	0	0	3,915	681	0
Operating expenses	98,273	98,096	101,641	101,735	94,595
Operating profit, EBITDA	9,839	7,217	6,287	10,839	12,266
Depreciation and amortization	(5,028)	(5,134)	(6,118)	(5,026)	(5,830)
Results from operating activities, EBIT	4,811	2,083	169	5,813	6,436
Finance income	51	1,556	(189)	541	159
Finance expense	(2,118)	(607)	(860)	(437)	(1,180)
Net finance (expense) income	(2,067)	949	(1,049)	104	(1,021)
Net earnings before income tax	2,744	3,032	(880)	5,917	5,415
Income tax	(706)	(500)	(113)	(169)	1,979
Net earnings (loss)	2,038	2,532	(993)	5,748	7,394
Operating profit, EBITDA, adjusted for one-off items	9,839	7,217	10,202	11,520	12,266